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206. LA BROSSE, GUY DE. De la Natvre, Vertv, et Vtilité des Plantes. Diuisé 
en cinq Liures. With 3 folding tables. 8vo. Vellum. Title page damaged with 
some loss of text, but carefully repaired, the white margins of some preliminary 
leaves reinforced. Paris, Rollin Baraigne, 1628                                      $25.00 
Appended with separate sub-title, but continuous pagination is the author's Dessin d'vn 
Jardin Royal povr la Cvltvre des Plantes medecinales, a Paris. 

 
207. LA CHASTRE, RENÉ DE. Le Prototype ov tres-parfait et analogiqve 

exemplaire de l'Art Chimique, a la phisiqvue ov philosophie de la science 
Naturelle. Sm. 8vo. Contemp.  l imp ve l lum.  Par i s ,  Melch ior  
Mondiere ,  1635 .                                                  $45 .00 
Very rare; this seems to be an unrecorded edition. 

 
208. LACINIUS, JANUS. The New Pearl of Great Price. A Treatise concerning The 

Treasure and most Precious Stone of the Philosophers. The Original Aldine 
Edition translated into English [by Arthur Edward Waite]. Illus. 8vo. Orig. 
cloth. London, 1894.                                                                          $18.00 
First Edition in English. 

 
209. LAMBERT, JOHANN HEINRICH. Anmerkungen und Zusätze zur 

Entwerfung der Land- und Himmelscharten. (1772.) Herausgegeben von A. 
Wangerin. Illus. 8vo. Boards. Leipzig, 1894.                                          $4.00 
Ostwald's Klassiker der Exakten Wissenschaften. Nr. 54. 

 
210. LAMP, HENRY. Curriculum Vitae, or the Birth Education, Travels and Life ... 

Written by himself for the Information of his own children when they come to 
years of discretion In Ulverstone, in Fourness, in Lancashire, the 22nd day 
of the 1st Mo., 1710-11. Printed from a Manuscript ... With an 
Introduction, Supplement, and Notes, by Joseph J. Green. With frontispiece 
and a folding facsimile plate. 8vo. Cloth. London, 1895.                         $7.50 

211. LAMPADIUS, WILHELM AUGUST. Handbuch zur chemischen Analyse der 
Mineralkeerper. With an engr. fold. plate. 8vo. Contemp. paper over boards. 
Freiburg, 1801.                                                                                   $22.50 
First Edition. A complete treatise on the analysis of minerals; it contains a rather extensive 
bibliography of works on the subject. 

 
212.  Neue  Erfahrungen  im  Gebiete  der  Chemie  und  Hüttenkunde. With 3 
 folding tables and 7 engr. folding plates of apparatus. 8vo. Contemp. paper 

over boards. Weimar, 1816. $38.00 
Chapter XXIV deals with Latin-American metallurgical techniques. 
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213. LANCILOTTI, CARLO. Interprete chimico. Flowered boards. Sm. 8vo. 
Modena, Viviano Soliani, 1677. $30.00 

 First Edition, nice copy. 
 
214. ---------. Il Chimico Disvellato, Che chiaramente dimostra il modo di 

conoscere le falsita, che far si possono in molti Medicamenti Spargirici, e 
l'elettione di loro. In questa terza Edittione aggiuntoui molte particolarita 
curiose, che nelle altre vi mancano. Sm. 8vo. Boards. Modena, Soliani, 
1677. $35.00 

 
215. ---------. Gvida alla Chimica. In quest'vltima Impressione ampliata di nuoue 

aggiunte, & figure. With 10 full-page woodcuts of chemical vessels and 
fumaces. Sm. 8vo. Orig. boards. Venice, Iseppo Prodocimo, 1697. $35.00 

216. LE FOURNIER, ANDRÉ. La decoration d'humaine nature, et adornement 
des dames. Title printed in red and black, within ornamental woodcut 
border. Sm. 8vo. Boards. Lyons, Thibault Payen, [1533]. $85.00 

 A collection of cosmetic recipes for popular use, which was frequently reprinted. 
Very scarce, unrecorded edition. 

217. LEMÉRY, NICOLAS. A Course of Chymistry. Containing The Easiest 
Manner of performing those Operations that are in Use in Physick. Illus. with 
many Curious Remarks and Useful Discourses upon each Operation. Writ in 
French. Translated by Walter Harris. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. calf. London, 
Walter Kettilby, 1677. $85.00 

 First Edition in English. Lemery was largely responsible for the love of chemical 
experiment which was so distinctive a characteristic of the 18th century. Wing L1038. 

218. ---------.  Dictionaire ou Traité universel des drogues simples ... Ouvrage 
dépendant de la Pharmacopée universelle. Troisième édition. Revue, corrigée, 
et beaucoup augmentée par l'Auteur. With a nice engr. vignette, 25 engr. 
folding plates of medicinal plants at the end. Large 4to, contemp. vellum. The 
Prince of Liechtenstein copy. Amsterdam, 1716. $35.00 

 As the title indicates, this work is complementary to the author's pharmacopoeia; it is 
largely devoted to medicinal plants. 

219. --------. Pharmacopée universelle ... Troisième édition, revue, corrigée & 
augmentée. With nice engr. title vignette. Large 4to, contemp. vellum. The 
Prince of Liechtenstein copy. Amsterdam, 1717. $25.00 

 An important pharmacological work of the early 18th century. Cf. Ferguson II, 21. 
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220. LEMÉRY, NICOLAS. Cours de Chymie, contenant la manière de faire les 
Opérations qui sont en usage dans la Médecine, par une Méthode facile ... 
Dernière édition, Revue, corrigée & augmentée par l'Auteur. Front.-portr., 
vign. on title, a folding table. Large 8vo. Contemp. calf, gilt and lettered back. 
Brussels, 1744.                                                                                    $25.00 

221. --------. Cursus Chymicus, oder Vollkommener Chymist ... Translated by 
Johann Christian Zimmermann. With engraved author's portrait, 6 engr. fold. 
plates of apparatus and 1 plate of symbols. Thick 8vo. Contemp. calf (worn), 
with gilt-stamped monogram W. L. (?) on front cover, and woodcut armorial 
bookplate, apparently of the same owner with initials W. I. V. L. inside back 
cover. Dresden, 1754. $15.00 
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226. --------. Syntagmatis Selectorvm vndiqvaqve et perspicve traditorvm 
Alchymiae Arcanorum Tomus Primvs [Tomus Secvndvs.] Both titles 
within fine engr. borders numerous woodcuts in the text. Folio. Contemp. 
vellum, lettered back. Frankfurt, Nicolaus Hoffman, for Petrus Kopff, 
1615. (Second volume 1613). 

Bound with: 

----------. Appendix necessaria Syntagmatis Arcanorum Chymicorum. In 
qva praeter arcanorvm nonnvllorum expositionem & illustrationem, 
quorundam item Medicorum Hermeticorum, & mysticorum descriptionem, 
continentur defensiones geminae Frankfurt, Nicolaus Hoffman, for Petrus 
Kopff, 1615. 

222. --------. Cours de Chymie contenant la manière de faire les opérations qui 
sont en usage dans la Médecine . . . Nouvelle édition, augmentée ... de 
plusieurs préparations Chymiques qui sont aujourdhui d'usage, & dont il n'est 
fait aucune mention dans les Editions de l'Auteur. Par (Théodor) Baron. Illus. 
Large 4to. Contemp. calf (gilt and lettered back, slightly worn). Paris, 1757.

$25.00 
First Edition edited by Baron. With book-plate of Edmond Fabreque inside front cover. 

223. LEMNIUS, LEVINUS. Occulta naturae miracula, ac varia rerum documenta 
... duobus libris explicata. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. calf. Antwerp, Guillaume 
Simon, 1559. $68.50 
The earliest edition in Ferguson Collection was 1561. Library stamp of Geoffroy Saint- 
Hilaire and some older owners' entries on title page, long ms. note inside front cover. 

224. --------. Occulta naturae miracula. Wunderbarliche Geheimnisse der Natur in 
des Menschen leibe vnd See1, auch in vielen andem natürlichen dingen, als 
Steinen, Ertzt, Gewechs vnd Thieren . . . aus dem Latein in Deutsche Sprach 
gebracht Durch Iacobum Horstium. With printer's device on title, title 
printed in red and black. 4to. Contemp. embossed pigskin (ties gone). The 
Prince Liechtenstein copy. (No place), Typis Voegelianis, 1601. $125.00 
Rare German edition of this well-known book of secrets. Cf. Duveen 350. Ferguson H, 
23. 

225. LIBAVIUS, ANDREAS. Alchymia, recognita, emendata, et aucta, tum 
dogmatibus & experimentis nonnullis; tum Commentario Medico Physico 
Chymico: 3 parts in one vol. Engr. title page, printer's device on two sub-
titles, many woodcuts in the text. Folio. Contemp. vellum, rebacked in calf, 
ties gone. The Prince Liechtenstein copy. Frankfurt, Johann Saur for Peter 
Kopff, 1606.                                                                                      $85.00 

Second enlarged edition of the author's most important work and the first chemical 
textbook in the modern sense. Libavius shows that he had a full command over the 
theoretical side of the subject, but he also must have known much of the practical side. 
Ferguson II, 31. 

And with : 

---------. Examen Philosophiae Novae, qvae veteri abrogandae opponitvr. 
Folio. Frankfurt, Petrus Kopff, 1615. 

And with: 

 ---------. Analysis Confessionis Fraternitatis de Rosea Crvce pro admonition- 
 ne et instrvctione eorum, qui, quid iudicandum sit de ista nuoua factione, scire 

cupiunt. Folio. Frankfurt, Petrus Kopff, 1615.      $280.00 
First Collected Edition, absolutely complete, very hard to find. Ferguson II, 31-32. 
Hirsch III, 699-700. 

227. ---------. Appendix necessaria Syntagmatis Arcanorum Chymicorum Acces- 
serunt I. ludicium brevé de De Dea Hippocratis, seu Hygeia argentea 
Henningi Scheunemani; II. Schema medicinae Hippocratis & Hermeticae simul; 
III. Examen Philosophiae magicae Crollii; IV. Censura Philosophiae vitalis
Ioannis Hartmaimi; V. Admonitio de regulis Novae Rotae. With printer's 
device on title, sub-title and at the end of the first part. Folio. Contemp. 
vellum. Frankfurt, Nicolaus Hoffman, for Petrus Kopff, 1615. 

Bound in at the end: 

--------- . Analysis Confessionis Fraternitatis de Rosea Cruce. (Slightly foxed 
And wormholed). Folio. Frankfurt, Petrus Kopff, 1615.                 $125.00 

228. LIEBAULT, JEAN. Trois Livres de l'Embellissement et ornement dv corps 
humain. Pris du Latin et faict François. Fine printer's mark (Christ at the 
well) on title. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. calf, gilt and lettered back. Paris, Jacques 
du Puys, 1582.                                                                                        $58.00 
First Edition of this interesting book on the beautification of the human body. 
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229. LIEBIG, JUSTUS VON. Familiar Letters on Chemistry, in its relation to Physi-
ology, Dietetics, Agriculture, Commerce, and Political Economy. With book-
plate of John Brogden. Sm. 8vo. Orig., embossed cloth (backstrip damaged). 
London, 1851.                                                                                   $7.50 

230. [LINDLEY, BENJAMIN]. Das Schiboleth Des Priesterthums Aus dem Eng-
lischen ins Teutsche übertragen. Sm. 8vo. Unbound. Frankfurt, Duisburg & 
Wesel, Andreas Luppius, 1685.                                                           $20.00 

231. LIVEING, G. D. Chemical Equilibrium, the result of the Dissipation of 
Energy. Sm. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Cambridge, 1885.                                    $4.00 

232. LOCQUES, NICOLAS DE. Les Rvdimens de la Philosophie Natvrelle 
tovchant le Systeme dv corps mixte. With an engr. fold. plate and 4 leaves 
with woodcuts. A worn copy. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. calf. Paris, Geoffroy 
Marcher, 1665.                                                                                 $20.00 
A scarce work, consisting of 6 parts with separate title pages and separate pagination. 
Ferguson II, 42. Bibliotheca Esoterica 2732. 

 
233. LOEHNEYSS, GEORG ENGELHARDT. Bericht, Vom Bergkwerck, 

Wie man dieselben Bawen, vnd in gutem Wolstandt bringen soli. With fine 
woodcut title page and 16 double-page woodcuts by Moses Thym. Zellerfeldt, 
[for the Author], 1617. Folio. Contemp. calf, gilt (rubbed), with gilt and 
beautifully gauffered edges. 

Bound with: 

ERCKER, LAZARUS. Beschreibung, Allerfürnemisten Mineralischen Ertzt vnnd 
Bergwercks arten. Auffs newe an vielen orten mit besserer Aussführung vnd 
mehrere Figuren erklärt. Title printed in red and black and with large woodcut 
vignette, numerous large woodcuts in the text. Franckfurt am Mayn, Franz 
Nicolaus Roth, 1623.                                                                          $480.00 
I. The Rare First Edition, sumptuously printed at the Author's own private press. 
Darmstaedter (Berg-, Probir- und Kunstbuchlein) pp. 98-99 explains the scarcity 
of copies of this edition by saying that the majority of the copies printed was destroyed 
by fire during the Thirty Years' War. Cf. Ferguson II, 42-43. 
II. This edition unknown to Darmstaedter (p. 92). 
Very fine copy from the library of the counts of Oettingen-Wallerstein (Fugger), with their 
library stamp on the first title page. 

234.  . Gruendlicher und aussfuehrlicher Bericht Von Bergwercken Nebenst vielen 
künstlichen Abbildungen . . . Sampt beygefügter nützlicher Berg-Ordnung, 
und Bericht von der Bergleute Verrichtung und Freyheiten. With pictorial 
frontispiece engr. by H. von Heusbergen, and 16 engr. fold plates. Slightly 
foxed as most German books of the period. Stockholm und Hamburg, 
Gottfried Liebezeit. Gedruckt in Leipzig bey Christopff Günther, 1690.   $85.00 
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235. LUDOLF, HIERONYMUS VON. Die in der Medicin siegende Chyrnie, 
bestehend in aufrichtiger Mittheilung der in Bereitung der wichtigsten 
Medicamentorum mit nutzen gebrauchter Chymischen Handgriffe. Erstes-
Siebentes Stück & Zugabe, together 8 parts. With 7 sub-titles and 7 
engraved frontispieces. 4to. Contemp. calf. Erfurt, 1746-1750. 

 Bound with: 

 LEHMANN, JOHANN GOTTLOB. Abhandlung von Phosphoris, deren 
verschiedener Bereitung Nutzen und andern dabey vorkommenden 
Anmerckungen. Dresden und Leipzig, 1750.                                    $85.00 
I. Ferguson (II, 46) gives a set of which the first part is dated 1743. 
II. Second edition. Ferchl p. 305. Unknown to Ferguson. 

236. LULLIUS, RAIMUNDUS. Ars magna, generalis et ultima: . . . per 
magistrum Bernardum la Vinheta elimata Title printed in red and black, 
with 8 woodcut diagrams in the text. 4to. Old half calf. The Prince of 
Liechtenstein copy. Lyons, Jacques Maréchal for Simon Vincent, 1517.                                            
$95.00 

 First Edition edited by Bernard de la Vinheta of Lull's most famous work on 
logics. He here develops his new method which, as he believed, would enable one to 
evidence the essential unity of science, and to attain encyclopedic and certain 
knowledge from above almost automatically. 

 Sarton, Introduction to the History of Science, II, 901-2. Palau IV, 293. Baudrier, 
XI, 398. 

 
237. ---------. De secretis nature siue de quinta essentia Libellus. With 

beautiful ornamental woodcut border on title. 4to. Boards. Augsburg, 
July 1, 1518. 

 Rare. Proctor 10874. Panzer VI, 151,129. Rogent y Duran 71. 

238. ---------. Künstliche erriffnung aller verborgenheyten vnd geheymnussen der 
natur . . . jns Hochteutsch verwendet. With beautiful large woodcut on title. 
Translated by B. Carrichter. 4to. Old limp vellum (backstrip repaired). 
(Augspurg, Heynrich Stainer,XXI. Martij, 1532).                               $95.00 

 The British Museum has only an 8vo edition of 1546. 
 
239.  ---------. Mercvriorvm liber iam tandem subsidio manuscripti exemplaris 

perfecte editus. Item Ejusdem Apertorium, Repertorium, Artis 
intellectual Theorica & Practica, Magia naturalis, opuscula plane aurea. 
Sm. 8vo. Contemv. limp vellum Cologne, Johann Birckmann, 1567.  $50.00 

 First Edition. Thorndike V, 624. Rogent y Doran No. 109. 

 
240. LUPIUS, JACOB. Schatzkammer der Natur: Gründliche Erklärung 

Dreyer grossen Geheimnüssen. With 2 full-page woodcut plates. Sm. 
8vo. Boards. No. pl., n. pr., 1651. $18.00 

 Caillet 6877. 



       40                                 THE DUVEEN COLLECTION • PART ONE 

241. LUPPIUS, Andreas. Handels-Mann, Das ist Eine gewisse, bewerte und 
unbetrügliche Kunst, Ohne grosse Sorge, auch ohne Verlag und Unkosten, 
in kurtzer Zeit und geschwinder Eyl Reich zu werden. Sm. 8vo. Unbound. 
Wesel, Duisburg & Frankfurt, Andreas Luppius, 1686. $20.00 
How to get rich quick. 
 

242. MAACK, FERDINAND. Elias Artista redivivus oder Das Buch vom Salz 
und Raum. Illus. 8vo. Orig. wrappers. Berlin, 1913. $7.50 
Geheime Wissenschaften, Vierter Band. 
 

243. MACQUER, PETER JOSEPH. Anfangsgründe der Theoretischen und 
Practischen Chymie aus dem Französischen ins Deutsche übersetzt. 2 parts in  
one. With 3 engr. fold. plates of apparatus and a plate of symbols. Thick 8vo. 
Contemp. calf with gilt-stamped monogram on front cover. Leipzig, 1752-3. 
                                                                                                          $15.00 
First Edition in German. Macquer played an important part in the development of industrial 
chemistry in France. He was the most influential phlogistonist of his day and died without 
changing his views, the revelations of Lavoisier notwithstanding. 
 

244. ---------. Chymisches Wirterbuch oder Allgemeine Begriffe der Chymie. Trans- 
lated from the French and edited by Johann Gottfried Leonardi. 6 vols. With 
engr. frontispiece. 8vo. Half calf, gilt. Leipzig, 1781-1783. $18.00 
First Edition in German of Macquer's magnum opus which may be regarded as the first 
scientific work of its class. Cf. Ferguson II, 60. 

 
245. MAIER, MICHAEL. De Circulo Physico Quadrato: Hoc est, Auro, eivsqve 

virtvte medicinali, svb dvro cortice instar nvclei latente; An & qualis inde 
petenda sit. With engr. title vignette. 4to. Limp vellum. Oppenheim, 
Hieronymus Galler, for Lucas Jennus, 1616. $60.00 
First Edition. 
 

246. ---------. De Hieroglyphicis Aegyptiorvm Libri Sex. Prestat Apud Societatem 
Londinensem. 4to. Contemp. vellum. [London?], 1625. $75.00 
Unrecorded edition of the Arcana Arcanissima, unknown to Craven, Ferguson and Caillet, 
perhaps a re-issue of the first edition (Oppenheim, 1614) with a new title page. 
 

247. MANGET, JEAN JACQUES. Bibliotheca pharmaceutico-medica, seu 
Rerum ad Pharmaciam Galenico-Chymican spectantium Thesaurus 
refertissimus . . . 2 vols. Title page of vol. I. printed in red and black and with 
engr. vignette, engr. front.-portrait, 34 engr. plates of plants, animals and 
chemical apparatus. Some foxing as usual. Folio, cont. pigskin over wooden 
boards, blind tooled, ties gone. The Prince Liechtenstein copy. Geneva, 1703.
 $150.00 
Original Edition of an important encyclopedic work.  
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248. ---------.  Bibliotheca Pharmaceutica. 2 vols. With frontispiece portrait, and 
numerous full-page engraved plates, mostly representing plants. Folio. 
Contemp. vellum, rebacked in calf, gilt and lettered spines. Geneva, 1704. 
$65.00 

 A fine copy. 
 
249. MANGMEISTERY. Von mancherlei farben auff gara, leinwandt, holtz, 

beyn, leder &c. Auch wie man eim jeglichen gewandt sein verloren farb 
wider bringen soll. With ornamental woodcut border on title and woodcut, 
showing a forge and a mine, on the last leaf. 8vo. Boards. (Covered with 
15th century printed leaf). Strassburg, Jacob Cammerlander, 1539.    $150.00 

 The woodcut at the end is the same as that used by Cammerlander on the title page 
of Mangmeistery, Strassburg, c. 1540, and Rechter Gebrauch, 1539. Cf. Ferguson, Some 
early Treatises on Technological Chemistry, 3rd Supplement, pp. 18 ff. and Duveen, 
Bibliotheca Alchemica et Chemica, plate IX. 

 Laurie, Bibliography of Dyeing and Textile Printing, lists only one edition, that of 
Strassburg 1514, as being the second one. 

 
250. MANLIUS DE BOSCO, JOHANN JACOB. Luminare maius. Cinthius ut 

totum radiis illuminat orbem. Illuminat latebras sic medicina tuas. Large 
8vo. 19th century full black morocco, gilt, exterior and interior dentelles. 
Lyons, Jean Bachelier, August 28, 1503.                                           $125.00 

 Fine copy of a scarce edition of this important pharmacological text which was in use up to 
the middle of the 17th century. It was first published in Venice in 1490 and went through 
numerous editions. 

 
251. MANUSCRIPT. Vellus Aureum. Latin and German manuscript of the 17th 

century with some later additions and annotations in German, some small 
diagrams of Chemical apparatus in the margins. 400 leaves. Folio. Contemp. 
pigskin, blind-tooled. The Prince of Liechtenstein copy.                    $385.50 

 A highly interesting alchetnical manuscript, carefully written and rubricated in part. It is 
based on the works of Geber, Lullius etc. and deals extensively with the nature and trans-
mutation of metals. 

252. [MARCET, JANE]. Conversations on Natural Philosophy, in which the 
Elements of that Science are familiarly explained, and adapted to the 
Comprehension of Young Pupils. Ills. 8vo. Contemp. calf. London, 1819. 
                                                                                                        $6.50 

 
253. MARGRAV, CHRISTIAN. Materia medica contracta, exhiberas Simplicia 

& Composita medicamenta Officinalia ex magno numero selecta, 
praestantia atque utilia, munita viribus & dosibus, methodoque simplicia 
deligendi, praeparandi & componendi. 4to. Old calf (rebacked). Leyden, 
Arnold Doude, 1674.                                                                         $20.00 

 First Edition. 




